Agenda Item #: 3-C-14

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: August 22, 2023 {X} Consent { } Regular
{ } Workshop { } Public Hearing

Department: Engineering & Public Works

Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works

Submitted For: Construction Coordination Division

L EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 4 in the amount
of §765,272 and for a time extension of 90 days to the contract dated September 1, 2020 (R2020-
1251) (Contract) with MJC Land Development (MJC) for Lyons Road from south of the Lake
Worth Drainage District (LWDD) L-38 Canal to West Atlantic Avenue (Project).

SUMMARY: Per PPM CW-F-050, the total of this Change Order exceeds the threshold of
$100,000 and allowable time extensions relating to staff approvals for change orders to contracts
and requires approval from the Board of County Commissioners (BCC). Approval of Change
Order No. 4 will provide a safe and functional connection to the existing pavement by extending
the physical limits of the Project by 500 feet beyond its original southern limit at the L-38 Canal.
This will make the Project functionally operational in accordance with the intent of the original
contract. Plans were revised during construction to reflect the as-built condition of permitted work
done on Lyons Road by a private developer to the south of the Project, between the LWDD L-39
and L-38 Canals. New and revised pay items and quantities are necessary to complete the ultimate
connection to the new bridge over the L-38 Canal. The Contract was approved on September 1,
2020, for the amount of $9,823,244.20. The Contract’s total value including this Change Order
and previous change orders is $10,626,874.41.

The Affirmative Procurement Initiative selected for this contract on March 4, 2020 by the Goal
Setting Commuttee is a 20% minimum mandatory Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation.
MJC committed to 20.61% SBE participation for this contract. Their estimated SBE participation
for Change Order No. 4 is 8.5%. Their cumulative SBE participation for this contract, including
this Change Order, is 16.5%. MJC expects to meet their SBE participation toward the end of the
Project. District 5 (YBH)

Background and Justification: After reviewing Change Order No. 4, and finding it to be in
proper order, the Engineering and Public Works Department recommends approval by the BCC.

Afttachments:
1. Location Map
2. Change Order No. 4 with Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E

Recommended by: A = ZX/ /3 2o 3

YBH/TEL County Engineer Date

Approved by: @/ d{ D] 15

Assistant Cdunty Administrator Date
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I, FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Capital Expenditures $ 765,272 ~0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- ~0- -0- ~0-
Program Income (County -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County (- (- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPAT $ 765272 -0- -0- -0- -0~
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No .
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes - No

Budget Account No:
Fund 3505 Dept 361 Unit 1388~001 Object 551

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Road Impact Fee Zone 5§

Lyons Rd./Clint Moore Rd tc Atlantic Ave
Lyons Road from Scuth of LWDD L-38 Canal to Atlantic Ave.

Change Order # 4 $ 765,272.00

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Contrel Comments: -
@ﬁvm 217 2.3 _ 5 é‘ . o“j
OFMB%M\‘X MO Gl Congraét Pevyand Coptfol
i)
2085
B. Approved as to Form

and Legal Sufficiency:

Ul gl

Assiﬁﬁzit County Attgrney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.
2
FAADM_SERVFiscalAgendaPage2\FY23.Agenda ltem. 23.666.CO # 4.2013527B.3505.1388-001
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PROJECT LOCATION
LYONS ROAD, 8. OF LWDD L-38 CANAL TO W. ATLANTIC AVENUE

PROJECT NO. 2013527B

LOCATION MAP

ATTACHRMENT" ™



PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
P. 0. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229

REQUEST: REQUESTING DIVISION: INFORMATION:

[ JWORK ORDER NO. [JroAD & BRIDGE DATE July 14, 2023

[ |NEW AUTHORIZATION [ ]TRAFFIC REQUESTOR Patrick Ayala
[V]CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 [ JROADWAY PRODUCTION ~ COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: 5
[ JSUPPLEMENTAL NO. [+’]CONSTRUCTION COOR. RESOLUTION NO: R2020-1251
[]OTHER: [_)STREETSCAPE PBC PO NUMBER:

PROJECT LOCAT'ON;L'MITS: Lyons Road 8. of LWDD L-38 Canal to West Atlantic Avenug

PROJECT NUMBER: 2013527B BUDGET LINE ITEM: 3909 -~ 3io] - 1386-00 - b55 |
CONTRACT NO:  N/A CONTRACT DATE: 9/1/2020
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: MJC Land Development VENDOR #:

~ CONTACT: Tom Castano CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 561-309-4488
L i

Details: Change Order 4 will provide a safe and functional connection to the existing pavement by extending

the physical limits of the Project bv 500 feet beyond its original southern_imit at the L-38 canal. This will make the
Proiect functionally operational in accordance with tha intent of the original contract. Plans were revised during
construction o refiect the as-built condition of permitted work done on Lyons Road by a private developer to the
south of the Project, between the LWDD L-32 and L-38 Canals. New and revised pay items and quantifies are
necessary to comnplete the ultimate connection to the new bridae over the L-38 Canal.

Exhibit "A" - Change Order Details Exhibit "D" - Certificate of Insurance
Exhibit "B" - Bond Rider Exhibit "E" - Change Order History
Exhibit "C" - EBC Schedules

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, is not fo exceed $ 765,272.C0

The Contractor's proposed Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this project was 20.6 %.

The estimated SBE participation for this requestis 8.5 %
The cumulative SBE participation to date for this Contract inciuding this request is 16.5 %.

The Minority/Woemen Owned Business Enterprize (MMBE) for this contract is NVA %, The estimated MWBE
participation for this request is NJ/A_ %. The cumulative M/WBE participation to date for this Contract including this
request is NIFA %,

Falm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact:
Albert W, Moffman Director, Construction Coordination 561-684-4180

Name Title Telephone Number
. L

ENGINEER OF RECORD {If applicable)

Signature Date

Print Name and Title
R AR RAPT I TP P O

Date: August 22, 2023

3/2 23

Elon Apprbh " Date Date
é { 4 ¢ pone KE/A 03/03/%23
puty Courty Engineer Date PBC Board of Co. Commissioner Date
ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo, Approved as to Form and Legal
Clerk of the Circutt Court Sufficiency:

& Comptrolier

{(Deputy Clerk) Date (County Attorney)
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i {
CHANGE ORDER EXHIBIM "(Page._. of )

[v"] Owner Initiated [ 1 Quantity Overruns/Underruns

[v/] Differing Site Conditions ' (] Request By Another Agency/Outside Party:

[_] Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes

] Emors/Omissions/In Design [ A.Reimbursable [__| B. Nan-Reimbursable
Other:

PROJECT: Lyons Rd. S. of LWDD L-38 Canal to W. Atlantic Ave  CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 (Four)
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2013327B

TO: MIC Land Development, LLC CONTRACT DATE: 09/01/2020
RESCLUTION NO: R2020-1251
DISTRICT NO: 5

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Provide a safe and functional connection to the existing pavement by extending the physical limits of the Project by
500 feet beyond its original southetn limit at the L-38 canal. This will make the Project functionally operational in
accordance with the intent of the original contract. Plans were revised during construction to reflect the as-built
condition of permitted work done on Lyons Road by a private developer to the south of the Project, between the
LWDD L-39 and L-38 Canals. New and revised pay items and quantities are necessary to complete the ultimate
connection to the new bridge over the 1.-38 Canal.

Total $761,541.00
CostofBond §  3,731.00

Lump Sum Total $765,272.00

Add a tota] of (90) days to the Comtract

The original Contract Sum was . . . £ 9.823.24420
Net change by previous Change Orders . . . . - . . 5 38,358.21
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . . . . . . 8 9.3861.602.4]
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order . $  765.272.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . . . $ 10.626,874.41
The Coniract Time will be increased by. . . . . . . . { 90) Days
The Date of Completion including this Change Order thereforeis . . . . February 4, 2023

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS
AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S). INCLUDING ALL
CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH
MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE
OR PART, A CARDINAL CH E TO THE CONTRACT.

Al
%ﬁé / = 5/}0 { Devele T
CONEACTOE g 2o 5 e
s £/>‘é§, tL 3340
NAME: “//L {2/ | 4 q‘éa;; e .
SIGNATURE: ___ / g g 4
TITLE: V/pf ¢

7
DATE: *’?/a:f/z.%
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EXHIBIT'/1"(Page 2ot
Certified Request for Equitable Adjustment

TO: Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works ~ Construction Coordination

Name of Project: Lyons Road S. of LWDD t-38 Canal to West Atiantic Avenue
Project #: 2013527B
Change Order #: 4 (Four)

We hereby request a Change Order for the following:

Change Order 4 will provide a safe and functional connection to the existing pavement by extending the
physical limits of the project to make the project functionally operational in accordance with the intent
of the original contract. Plans were revised during construction to reflect the as-built condition of
permitted work done on Lyons Road by a private developer between the LWDD L-39 and L-38 Canals,
resulting in new and revised pay items and quantities necessary to complete the ultimate connection to
the new bridge over the L-38 Canal. Lump Sum Total $765,272.00.

In accordance with the Contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and in writing, that the request
is made in good faith, that any supportive data submitted is accurate and
complete to “MJC Land Development, LLC” best knowledge and belief, and that the amount of the
request accurately reflects what "MJC Land Development, LLC” in good faith believes to be Palm
Beach Countx’,w spon. i
r
e ; Hﬁ#wﬁ‘ 07/26/2023
Contractor's Hépresentative Date

Jeffrey Choquette
Print Name

STATE OF FLORIDA.
COUNTY OF Palm Beach

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of {2 physical presence or
O online notarization, this 26 _day of July .20 23, by Jeffrey Choguette

as VP for MJC Land Development, LLC , on behalf
(title of officer/member/partner)  (name of corporation/company/partnership)

of the Corporation » who is i personally known to/me or/has
{choose one] corporation/company/partnership 77 / '

produced (type of identification) as identification. @ ) B

‘ (Signature of NgtaryPoiiic
Brittany Stanford '

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commisgioi;&: it v 7
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MJC Land Development

1128 Royal Palm Beach Blvd. #340
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411

Palm Beach: 561-688-5004

3. Lucle:; 772-828-3181

Brevard: 321-396-8048

www.MJClanddev.com Licensed: GC, Utility & Fireline
To: Palm Beach County Contact:
Address: West Palm Beach, Fl. 33411 Phone;
Fax:
Project Name: Lyons Road South Of L38 (STA 45-72) R3 Bid Number: 2023 - 100
Project Location: Bid Date: 4/21/2023
Item # Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
A) General Conditions:
10010 Mobilization/Administration 1.00 EACH $75,000.00 $75,000.00
11000 Construction Locate, Layout & Asbuilt 1.00 1S $33,500.00 $33,500.00
12000 FDOT Silt Fence (Includes Maintenance) 500.00 LF $13.00 $6,500.00 -~
Total Price for above A) General Conditions: Items: $115,000.00
C) Earthwork:
30010 Clearing & Grubbing 1.00 IS $65,000.00 $65,000.00
30100 Excavate, Place & Compact 43.00 CY $15.00 $645.00
30210 Embankment (In Place) (MIC Could Not Verify QTY) 4,500.00 CY $45.00 $202,500.00
30800 Bahia Sod 850.00 SY $4.50 $3,825.00 P
30801 Floratam Sed 850.00 SY $6.75 $5,737.50
Total Price for above C) Earthwork: Items: $277,707.50
D) Drainage:
40100 Intets (Curb) (Type J-5) 1.00 EACH $18,000.00 $18,000.00
40110 Intet Curb {Modify) 1.00 EACH $12,200.00 $12,200.00 -
40120 Concrete Pipe Culvert (18") 275.00 LF $185.00 $50,875.00
Total Price for above D) Drainage: Items: $81,075.00
13) Pavement: Offsite
90010 Type B Stabilization (LBR 40) 2,118.00 SY $16.00 $33,888.00
90040 8.50" Base (Optional Base Group 07} 1,663.00 SY $35.00 $58,205.00
90100 SP Structural Couse (Traffic C) 143.50 TON $215.00 $30,852.50
90120 Friction Course FC9.5 80.00 TON $190.00 $15,200.00
90304 Type F Curb 1,600.00 LF $40.00 $64,000.00
90501 Concrete Sidewalk 4" 3,000 PSI Thick Non-Reinforced 242.00 SY $76.50 $18,513.00
90600 Guardrail 100.00 LF $98.00 $9,800.00
90610 End Anchorage Assemblies (Parallel) 1.00 EACH $7,300.00 $7,300.00 /
50800 First Lift: Temp Paint Pavement Markings 1.00 LS $34,000.00 $34,000.00
90900 Maintenance Of Traffic 1.00 LS $16,000.00 $16,000.00
Total Price for above I3} Pavement: Offsite Items: $287,758.50
Total Bid Price: $761,541.00
Notes:

» MIC Land Development, LLC ("MJC™)
7/14/2023 3:17:59 PM

Page 1 of 2
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EXHIBIT A "(Page f ofif)

= This Proposal is based on plans prepared by: (HSQ Group; Project #: 2013527) (Sheets: 16 total) (Dated: 9/26/2022)

ACCEPTED: CONFIRMED:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory MIC Land Development
and hereby accepted.

Buyer:

Signature: Authorized Signature:

Date of Acceptance: Estimator:  Jeff Choquette

Office: {561) 688-5004 jeff@mjclanddev.com

7/14/2023 3:17:59 PM Page 2 of 2




! REGULAR EXCAVAT [ON CY 43
2 EMBANKMENT -COMPACTED IN PLACE ( ROADIWAY) CY 4500
3 TYPE B STABILIZATION (1BR 20) (127} 5Y 2118
4 OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 7 sy 1663
E MILL EXIST ASPH PAVT 57 o

3] HMISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT FOR GR ™ 3.8
7 TYPE 5P STRUCTURAL COURSE (TRAFFIC C) 1.5 AVE T 143.5
8 FRICTION COURSE FC-9.5 {17} ™ ac
g INLETS (CURB) (TYFPE 1-5) £A 1

ie INLET CURB (MCODIFY) EA 1

Ii CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (18") LF 275
Iz CONCRETE CURE & GUTTER (TYPE F) Lr 1640
13 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK) 5Y 267
14 GUARDRAIL { ROACWAY } LF 100
15 END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES (PARALLEL) EA H

16 SODDI NG L1 4 1650

Total

(o cebpd). uliaiia

| PLANS ISSUED PRC



CONTRACT PLAN SET INCLUDES:

ROADVIAY FLANS

SIGNING AND PAVEHENT MARKING PLANS {FOR INFORMATION ONLY}
BRIDGE PLANS

SIGNALIZATION PLANS

INDEX OF ROADWAY PLANS

SHEET DESCRIPTION

SHEET NO.

COVER SHEET
SUMMARY OF PAY H’E
GRAINAGE HAP d
TYPICAL SELTION

95

56
97160
161-169
176172

££1 10 6r-11

PLAIS WERE PREPARED BASED ON THE NAVD 1988 DATUM
NGYD 1929 DATUM ELEVATION - 1,45 = NAY(D DATUM ELEVATION OF 1988

LENGTH QF PROJECT

STATE OF FLORIDA
PALM BEACH COUNTY

ROADWAY PLANS

LYONS ROAD

{FROM CLINTMOORE TO ATLANTIC BLVD)
PROJECT NO. 2013527

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HAL R. VALECHE
DISTRICT 1

SHELLEY VANA
DISTRICT 3

PAULETTE BURDICK
DISTRICT 2

STEVEN L. ABRAMS
DISTRICT 4

MELISSA MCKINLAY

DISTRICT 6 DISTRICT 7

END PROJECT
STA 678+19.26

STA EQUATION
STA 127+i6.44 =
5TA 600+16.44

END BRIDGE __A=T0
STA. 73+27.00

THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS I8 TO ABSIST THE
CONTRACTOR IN QUANTITHES AND TG SHOW THE GENERAL
LIMITS OF THE NEEDED CONSTRUCTION TO TIE THE AREA OF
LYONS ROAD FROM L-39 CANAL TO L-38 CANAL

MARY LOU BERGER
DISTRICT 5

PRISCILLA A. TAYLOR

LYONS RD FROM L-39 CANAL TO SOUTH OF L-38 WAS
DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED BY GL HOMES AS 1T EXISTS AS
OF 9/28/2022.

THE PLANS WERE MARKED BY HAND AS SHOWN TO REFLECT
THE EXISTING FIELD CONDITION AS CONSTRUCTED BY GL
HOMES

127802078

39/26/2 022

652 RLANS.

GOVERNING SPECIFICATIONS -

THE FDOY ROADWAY & TRAFFIC DESIGN STANDARDS

DATED JAN. 2016 AND SUPPLEMENTS AND ALL PRGVISTONS
THERETO NOTED IN THE CONTRACT FOR THIS PROJECT.

ZN\Projecis\2013\1308-45 Lyons IN2313527 roadwapkeysraol.agn

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION
i HERERY CERTIFY THAT THE AYTACHED PLANS AND DESIGN ARE
1M SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE DESIGN STANDARDS AND
CRITERIA [N EFFECT ON THIS DATE FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY
ENGINEERING DEPARTHENT AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEFARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

Boca Ralon, Florkds 33486 - 561.392.0221
C26256 - LBP924

L, F1T MILES APPROVED BY:
NET LENGTH GF PROJECT 19.815.24 3754 BEGIN BRIDGE HOUR SHEHADEN . P.E
BRIDGE £ 6018 STA. 72+31.00 DATE:
G 723. .
OS5 LENGTH OF PROJECT 19.723.22 3738 BEGIN PROJECT PE NO:  FL REGISTRATION NO 48307
STA 7+00.00
J
HSQ GROUP, INC. [ - = PALH BBACH COUNTY sun LYONS ROAD
s « Planners * y ENOINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS iy ;j:’ {From Clint Moore to Alantic Ave)
1688 Wes Paimels Park Roat, Sulls 40 ROADWAY PRODUCTION CHECKED: s COVER SHEEET

Mewr Sz P
Fi P i AT

PO, BOX 2129, WEST PALM DEACH, FLORIDA

DARNING K0,

fTi07ebod). flaiia

.
2013528

oaTE: L

DESIGN FILE NANE |

| PLANS [SSUED PBC ‘



http:72+31.00
http:67a+19.26

STA :4+55 05 (437 ; .qr) 5 ST A ZAE4 o7 -( Ty STA 8 sz+am (45 w )
L INDRL TYRE P : _IN.LET TYPE. : YPE L5 (35'x¢a). ET TYPE 15 0(
L INDEXSNOE zoa 201 AND: 210 CINDEX: NOS 200 AN 21T BEX NS 200, AND. 2 s 20

L ELEV 1 {ECF) Bep e __

ELEV.: 1822 (EOP}
FL MATCH 15 {'*1'4.29) R

| FET425 FL 1720 AH
it £L 1560 RE

L ETAL 1‘4+?600 MHEO' [& ] “
-INLET:. TYPE P-6 X

INDEX. NQ.'S 700, 201 AND 211'

. ELEV IQDSH {E [id2

TR TS (5 AT

CLOSED FLUME. INLET. -

INDEX NO3 200 AND: 216
EV. 197 :

STA J6vds. 50

: STA 15+05 G0 .5‘5 LI LTJ
YPE. P-7.{4.0° DIA) .

STA: 22+00 00 {49, RT
LOBETYPEC: (W/PAVT)

{INDEX: NO.'5- 200;: 201
. __:E'LEV 1550 {GRAT‘E)-

1 ELEV. 19,64 (AIM, SR
{1 L MATCH EXIST. (41518) RE. i STA.T.?&MS._OO_
. L MATCH. EXIST (21245 LT

FL 13 50 BK

STA 67499.00 (46.00° LT}
INLET TYPE P-
DEX NO'S 200 AND 217
ELEV .18 (EQP)
14.85 AH

L STAL 1540532 (4992 RT)
M TYPE U7 (paRTIAL

(31.50' RTF:
'CLOSED FLUME INLET:
: 0.5 200 AND: 216
"ELEV !9 62 {EOP} !

S INDER NG
[ ELE e 1337 ‘fRit)

FL 14.40 BK

STA. 70+32.00 (#5.00" LT}
INLE?‘ TYPE P-

NDEX NG.'S 200 AND 211

ELEV 21‘8%_ {EOP}

FL 1'5 25 BK

SSTA 23+4700 (4900 RTJ
MHTYPE P-7..
{INDEX: NOUS:
S ELEV. 17,50

STE saianrs g BHELT)
LT FYPE I ad gy
IR N 2 AN 21

8 'ELEV‘ -18.80 - (EGE}:
FE L8O AH:

STA. 1649525 ¢ RY,
L CLOSED: FLUME: INLET -

INDEX NO/S: 200 AND. 216"
+, ELEV. 19,51 {EQP) I

TA, 71460.01 {BLOO' LT )

DBl TYPE.C. (W/PAVT]

L EX NCf %3 {200 2(;1. AN_
RT

“FE: 14

200 AND
ELEV, 1902 (EUP} B
FL:MATCH E_)_(IST

IR ST‘A. 15498, Gﬂ (61?5' Lr)

L TNLET. TYPE -6 (3.5x4.0')

o INDEX NO.'S 200 AND 2]1
CELEV. 1870 [EQP) g

9780 (46,
N ET. TYPE 153,
i FL MATCH EXIST: {4

INLE A0
| INDEX: NG. s(zoo }mn 21t

A 24448.30° (4575 R
" MH. Y & PoT (PARTEALL
INDEX. NG5 200 - AND 201
< ELEV. 1207 iM):
L #1410 AH (EXIST)
L :1‘4.30 LT (EXISTJ‘

arn I .
TNLE E5 (35580
mnsx NO‘S gag}nmn 21f

'J’NDEX NO.'S 200 ANDZIE:
ELEV. 18:32. (EOF})..

I RPN o+4 Gl
9 Exfsof rdogyar STA. 24547.30 (3245 RT) AR R e Sl i
EXIST gﬂésaﬁaic i ; EEEV slfs 'S (g O)A o 21

FL Tsoial
190 8K,

STA: o-mss .0

rnrcET & (3.5 0'! :
N No,'s zaa AND 211
ELEV ra H {EOP)

. FL 1'4 5(? RT.
FL 1220 8K

STA. 47+5000 (120.00°:RT)
.ﬁ.’I(GHT CONCRETE NDWALL

' _-'ﬂ_nza LT

2 1%
: 4 (EQP: :
CEEMALCH EXToE {4-1431) kr :
FL MATCH. EXIST (xa307 L

0T 0B0d). ThallEIHX

Kimley»Horn - e x { onc ] PALM BRACH COUNTT e LYONS ROAD -
mmngymwmm g BNGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS i {From Clint Moore Rd 1o Attantic Ave} .. :;5
Lramp s, ROADWAY PRODUCTION [forces DRAINAGE MAP
Vot Bty w}ﬂ&%« B, BOX A3 WRAT PALI MEACH, PLORIDA - LECGIT T LT EEwTT
oot rErEIRG RS Pl Kowea, t yons_CHeild-L I8
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MILLING

L EXISTING ASPHALT
BR DEPTH {17}

RESURFACH

PAY
¢ CONST EAST R/W LINE \

|, WEST A LinE 2 SURVEY —\

STANDARD| CLEARING ANG GRUBBING

FRICTION COURSE FC-9.5 (1% I
WIDENING 80 HIN
RIGHT OF WAY
GPTIONAL BASE GROUP 13 WITH 4 | 46,
TYPE SP STRUCTURAL COURSE (TRAFFIC C) ”5"} 3r I Fra
AND FRICTION COURSE FC-8.5 {17} (RUBBER) E NEW CONSTRUCTION I HMILLING AND OVERBUILD
g \\\H\ . o le |+
OCVERBUILD FOR SLOPE HIN. HIN.
N
TYPE SP GYERBUILD (TRAFEIC Cj AVE THICKNESS () : | rtr s
Ve =l 5
— N

NEW CONSTRUCTION
OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 7 WITH
TYPE SP STRUCTURAL COURSE {TRAFFIC C1HIF} NATURAL GROUND
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BOND NO. 3142157

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 3142157 dated the 17 day of June, 2020, executed by
Great American Insurance Company as surety, on behalf of MJC Land Development. LLC as

current principal of record, and in favor of Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners,
as Obligee, and in the amount of Nine Million Eight Hundred Sixty-one Thousand Six Hundred

Two & 41/100 (59.861.602.41).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and agreed that
Great American Insurance Company hereby consents that effective from the 20th day of July,

2023, said bond shall be amended as follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE INCREASED:

FROM: Nine Million Eight Hundred Sixty-one Thousand Six Hundred Two & 41/100 ($9.861.602.41)

TO: Ten Million Six Hundred Twenty-six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-four & 41/100

($10,626.874.41)

The increase of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 20th day of July, 2023, and dees
hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond subject to changes in penalty shall
not be impaired hereby, provided that the aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not
exceed the amount of liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were

committed and in no event shall such Jiability be cumulative,

Signed, sealed and dated this 20 day of July, 2023,

BY:

MJC Land Development. L1.C

PRINCIPAL

Great American Insurance Company

[ )&

BY:

SURETY

Warren M. Alter, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT


http:10,626.87
http:9,861,602.41
http:9,861,602.41
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GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET * CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ® 513-369-5000 ® FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by
this power of attorney is not more than  TWO

No. 0 19958
POWER OF ATTORNEY
KNOWALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: Thal the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under
and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than
one is ramed, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bords,
undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereaf; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond,
undertaking or contract of surelyship executed under this aulhority shall not exceed the Emit stated below.

Name Address Limijt of Power
WARREN M, ALTER BOTH OF
DAVID T. SATINE MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA $100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s}-in-fact named above.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this oTH day of APRIL ", 2020
Altest GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP.
Assistant Secretary Divisional Senior Vice President
STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss: MARIK VICARIO (B77-377-2405)
On this 8TH day of APRIL , 2020 | before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known,

being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Chio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American
Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrutnient; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the
said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto
by tike authority.

SUSAN A KOHORST
Notary Public

State of Ohio g Q c{/
Ry Comm, Expires Oprits /{ 9 {;43'94
May 18, 2025 o

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice
Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, 10 appoint oie or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company,
as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other wrirten obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and
the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at auy time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesald officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the
Company may be affixed by facsimile fo any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship,
or ather written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal wheit so used heing hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such
afficer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manuaily affixed.

CERTIFICATION

[, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Greal American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and
the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 20th day of July , 2023

“c 3B

M

Assistant Secretary

31029AH {03/20)
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GREATAMEpRICAN
msuranceeroup | Surety Bond Seal Addendum

Great American Insurance Company

During the COVID-19 pandemic, use of traditional seals has been made impractical due to
government stay-at-home orders and social distancing guidelines. As a result, Great American
Insurance Company (“Great American”) has authorized its Attorneys-in-Fact to affix Great
American’s corporate seal to any bond executed on behalf of Great American by any such
Attorney-in-Fact by attaching this Addendum to said bond.

To the extent this Addendum is attached to a bond that is executed on behalf of Great American
by its Attorney-in-Fact, Great American agrees that the seal below shall be deemed affixed to

said bond to the same extent as if its raised corporate seal were physically affixed to the face of
the bond.

Dated this 24th day of March, 2020.

Great American Insurance Company

aﬂlm
{;;{\ NS ligg e,
ral

--------

o Al _c B

Stephen C. Beraha, Assistant Vice President




ALTER SURETY GROUP, INC.
3979 N. W. 151 Street Suite 202
Miami Lakes, FL 33014
305-517-3803

7/21/2023

GREAT AMERICAN

EXHIBITY, "(Page_{ of )
CONTRACT BOND INVOICE

Bill To:

MJC LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC
1128 Royal Palm Beach Blvd.
Suite 340

MICLAN101-DA

Royal Palm Beach, Florida 33411

Contract Bond FL, 3142157-Great American Overrun, Contract increased, Revised 3,731.00
Contract amount $10,626,874.41 , Palm Beach County Board of
County Commissioners, FL,LYONS ROAD, S. OF LWDD L-38
CANAL TO W. ATLANTIC AVENUE, PROJECT NO.
20135278,
_ . Total $3,731.00

Please note, the bond premium is based on “final” contract sum, so there may be

an adjustment if there are change orders to either increase or decrease the original

contract price. For any questions, please contact Lynn Dowling at Payments/Credits $0.00

lynn@altersurety.com or call directly at 786-817-6412

IF YOU CHOSE TO PAY BY CREDIT CARD THERE IS A 3.5% CREDIT

CARD CHARGE BY OUR BANK. Balance Due

$3,731.00




X QEBO SCHEDULE 1
Lyens B Dt G0 L3y

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAMEE: £ Btxan, e 00« Gl dne. A\e. - SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.:__ZC 1 D5 27 13
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: COUNTY DEPARTMENT:
Section & PLEASE LI5T THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TG BE COMPLETED BY THE FRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT® ON THE PROJECT: o
J132 oyl ¥l Deacyy Buxd =3O
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIPDER: 110CT. Acined A Vg ey U LLC ADDRESS: {2z Wroleany, Pocoacin ok 73 FH 1
contactperson: __ e S C \‘\’:c";-; NEINTYG PHONE NO.:SZ [~ L5757 Secq emat ZeiCo2 nj(- MGy e L C4F T
CF Ly e e , .
PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORIC # ( (;K ] 5. Non-S8E  MBE WBE SBE
*SPMWBE Prime’s must include their pereamtage or dollar amount In tha Total Participation line under section &, \g D D D
Seciion B PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRALTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW:
) {Check all Applicable Categories) DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK
Subcontracior/Sub consultant Name MBE WBE SBE
Non.SBE  Minority Women  Smalt Black Hispanic Woemen Caucasizn Asian Other
. Business Buslness  Business
Vv G L ime- Vﬁfvc,mQj?fm:} I ’:—»U-m J ] G Loy =
Lyi7 %-?-L"f‘-'i. N Wadrey, Thiés v }?\.’M‘.‘L - va 1O Y !

—

DDDD$
L

SN = el 1A Dotk VR35)
2 SE-EES-SeEn
Loy, B Clgeyn) Dl T
3. LREY T 2 . .-
e foe D\ e Bga i Tl 3 3H08
Sho1- K30kt ey

4
A TAe TS e
s 4 Lg"'&cu:)\c,_ S L —
Ly Pen Pumptn b IS o _
{Pleasa iiv additional sheets f necessary) $7 -5 &4 -GS .

£ s

e patg -
Total Bid/Offer Price § 7é/§—: 37-:? e

e - : e
T hereby certify that the nbove informaiion i accurate fo the best of my knowledge: _ « 2 il : / i j _
’ ’ % Name BRI trfaiure v ff Title
Note: 1.  The amount listed on this form for a Subcontrzctor/sub constiftant must be Supp y price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal,
2. Only those firms cordified by Palm Beach County a1 the time of solicitation opening or due date are aligible to meel the astablished DEBD Affirmative Procurement Initiative {AF1). Plagsa
check the applicable box and Jist the dollar amount or persentage under the appropriate demographic categery.
3, Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal,

(T1oTobod)JuligNXT

REVISED 05/23/2022
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OEBO LETTER OF INTENT ~ SCHEDLULE 2

Jis g :diing dag i Privue Snnirac arfonsulisnt snd g Sube -!’53‘5.:@@“”3{.!;;: sosultant {far
asigd m}}gu 3 e treated e sudh. The :Jsmas_fs i, mﬁ%ﬂ cepiain balged Bocuere dlein s by sl ihe Schadula 3,
both_terlies recnsrizg dhis Schegule zs w pindine deocumer, Al Subcontractorsfsubconsultants, [nch udmg any tlered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document, Zach properly executad Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the hid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 200} DS 15
SOUICITATION/PROJECT NAME: _,Lmsﬂ& e N LODD LA 4 LT G landae. Aot
Prime Contractar: ¥¥\ V7% L 1) Ve a,\‘,g\?gm:? L Vuseontractor: ‘Fi’r']f by S 1;::}1‘:'1:\') TN

{Check Box|s) that apohy)
--‘ESBE CWBE [TIMBE [IMAVBE TINen-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):

any E&i}* i

The unders'lgn_ed affirms they are the following (setect one from each column if appiicabla):

Column 1 ' Column 2 Column 3
CMale ElFemale [ African-American/Black [TlAsian American :Eﬂcaucasian American [dsupplhier

[ Rispanic American {CiNatlve American

S/NIWEE PARTICIFATION ~ S/MWSE 81 must doctiment a to 4 by their pwn work force oy this form. Faliure to submit a
propery executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WEE participation may resuit I that participation not being counted. Specify indetall, the scope of work
to be performad or kes suppiled with the dollar amount andfor percentage for each work item. 5/M/WBSE credit will only be glven for the areasin
whlich the 5/M/WBE ks certified. A detalled proposal may be attached to a properly enecuted Schedule 2,

lina . item Description UnitPrlee | Quantity/ Contingencles/ Total FricefPercentage |
Itam Unlts Allowances

Hiraneort a ks Q55 TH 2\ 2% -

The undersigned Subcontractar/subconsuitant Is prepared to self-performthe ahove-described work i conjunciion with the aforementloned project
atthc followling total pnce or percentage: /C:\f? [r

I the undersigned In;ends to suboenteact any purti:m of thiswark to amthe:Suhwntractor[subconsul!ant, please list the Eus!ness name and the
- amount helow accampanied by o separate propery executed Schedule Z. |

Price or Percentage:
Name of 264f35 tier Subrontrsactar/subconsulant 1
ik ;

| Bt g ity T A O R AP 5
Pttt et i e R et bR b L RGN

%:f\;)‘ \If xiluffiff??b’?i’% ff%\:'{;

M : I/‘ \ Print Namz ofi@ rfsubconsuttant .,
it R =2 ;&\M
/ - ‘nﬁ?’p{m T Authorlzed Signature
[z/ Auw}a/fyéfz}/ @\l; g}( if‘ﬁw
Print Name . Print Nama

3 7
L k/iﬁ T iﬁf ‘ é’ -
Date: g/«gf‘ég Dete: f;!f/’f’”; {,/ fo’? Ii D}'

Revised 05/17/2019
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OEBC LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

any ter} and should be treated s such. The Schedule 2 shiall contain bolded longuape tndleaiing that by sipring the Schedule 2,
both parties pecarnize this Schedule s » biadln:_decimen’, Al Subcontractorsfsubeonsultants, Including any tiered

Subcontractors/subeonsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal,

£ sompicied Scivcaule 2 is 2 bindiny document Detween she Prime Contractor/consuliant and 3 Subcantrecior/subconsultant [for

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: T IS
SOLICITATION/FROIECT NAME: L\ijf”\“ ZA 5. N Luobp 13K AN T Coesrt AN Ao

Prime Contractor: TN ¢ L it Deayorne i L1 & suncontractors Ly, - Cld coon v Yo e
{Check bax(s) that apply) v /
?SBE CIWBE  [IMBE [IMAWBE CINon-S/M/WEE Date of Paim Beach County Certification (if applicable):

The undersigned affirms they are the following {select one from each column if applicable):

Column 1 Column X Calumn 3
jﬂMale CiFemale L1 African-Arnerican/Black EJAsian Amerlcan “g.(:aucasian Armerican CSupolier

i Hispanic American {INative American

5/M\WBE PARTICIPATION - §/M/WEE Primes must document alt wo 2 performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
properly executed Schedule 2 for any 3/M/WBE particlpation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify In detall, the scope of work
to be performed or ltems suppiled with the dollsr amount and/or pereentage far each work tem. S/0/WBE credit will only be given for the areas In
which the $/M/WBE is certifled. A detelled proposal ray be attached to a properly exacuted Schedule 2,

Line Item Description Unit Price | Quantity/ Contingencles/ ‘Total Price/Percetitage |

Itemn Unles Allowanges ‘

£ (2in o C:lr ¢ e é‘:d‘-"ﬂt : 'g/‘!-"[is:-,’)::r'i 'fi:-;?_ﬁ-&b / é‘ff ’ 'ﬁ. < !)2 [ K :’
12 [Cnoed  Sdesale /4 Tied)|A5Y T | Dt s N

i

i

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsuitant [s prepared to self-performthe above-described wark in confunction with the aforementioned project
&
atthe following totel price or percentage: LCC T

amount below accampanied by a separate properly exacuted Schedule 2,

1 Price or Perrentage: :
i Name of 2093 tier Subcontractor/subconsuitant ’

- i the undersigned intands to subcentract any portlon of this work to another Subcontractor/subionsultant, please list the busTness name and the !
!
4
i
¥

o Authorized %wtur; .

= b D. DEm
Print Name — / print Nal 4
V4 LEs

Title l Title
Date: %/3/23 Dater 5?/3/493
T 77

Revised 09/17/2019
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z 8 DATE (MMODIYYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE roiosia0s

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 1SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
f SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER FONIACT - svonelle McClean GPIA BBA ARM
Brown & Brown of Florida, inc. _ Fg}gNhfol by, (561) 686-2266 m)é. noy (561) 686-2313
1661 Worthington Rd Ste 175 AL g, Avonelle McClean@bbrows.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
West Palm Beach FL 33409 INSURER A ; 1he First Liberty Insurance Corporation 33588
INSURED msurer g : Liberty Insurance Corporation 42404
MJC Land Develcpment, LLC nsurer¢: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Cempany 23035
1127 Royal Palm Beach Blvd #340 INSURER D ¢
INSURER £ :
Royal Paelm Beach . FL 33411 INSURERE ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  CL2210348177 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION GF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED 8Y PAID CLAIMS.

[ ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EX
;_TRR TYPE OF INGURANCE INSD L WVD POLICY NUMBER {MMIDDIYYYY] [MM.'DDNYY:’) LTS
<! COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE 3 1,000,000
OANMAGE 10 RENTED
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occumrence) 3 180,000
WED EXP (Any one person) s 8.000
A Y TB6-Z51-292294-012 10012022 | 10/01/2023 | ppneoneal aasviury | 5 1-900,000
GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
poLICY 2% |:| Lo PRODUCTS - COMPropAGs | s 2000,000
OTHER: Employee Benefits s 1,000,000
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY {Ea accident) s 1,000,000
K ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED _751- - !
B OWMED iy || i AS7-Z51-292284-052 10/01/2022 | 10/01/2023 igm:; ;munv {Per accidenty | &
HIRED NON-OWNED OFERTY DAMAGE
5 AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accidant} $
PIP-Basic § 10,000
X UMBRELLA LIAB 0GCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,600
B EXCESS LIAB CLAIMSMADE TH7-251-282294-062 10/01/2022 § 10/01/2023 | \gerepars 5 10,000,000
DED [ f RETENTION §
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN S || &
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE EL. EACH ACCIDENT H
OFEICERMEMEER EXCLUDED? NiA
[Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE . POLICY LIMIT | §
inland Marine
[ YM2-Z51-292294-022 10/01/2022 | 10/01/2023 |Leased / Rented $250,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATICNS / VEHICLES {ACORD 1041, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Palm Beach County is an additional insured with respects o the Generat Liability as required by written contract

RE: Lyons Rd, S of LWDD L-38 Canal to W Atlantic Ave.

Contract Number: 20135278

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPERATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Palm Beach County ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

Insurance Compliance
PO Box 100085-DX L
Duluth GA 30086 A e TR

AUTHORIZEDR REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

EXHIBITT)"(Page 2ot ©)

DATE [MM/DD/YYY'Y}
10/03/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALLTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE CR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions of be endorsed.
Hf SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in fieu of such endorsement(s).

PROPUCER CONTACT  Avonelle McClean CPIA BBA ARM
Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc. FNHg.NI& Exy: (567) 686-2266 m.’é' noj; 4967} 686-2313
1661 Worthington Rd Ste 175 E'nmlﬁltléss: Avonelle. McClean@bbrown.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
West Palm Beach FL 33408 INSURERA: biberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035
INSURED INSURER B :
MJC Land Development, LLG INSURER G -
1128 Royal Palm Beach Blvd#2s2 NSURER D :
INSURERE ;
Royal Palm Beach FL 33411 SURER P -
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  CL2210348206 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY 8E ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN iS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PCLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
AGDLISUBK ¥
e TYPE OF INSURANGE vy jovvr POLICY NUMBER (RTBBITT | (MMDON Y] LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH DCCURRENGE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR PREMISES {Ea occurrence)} $
MED EXP {Any one person} ]
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PoLICY D s Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/IOP AGG | §
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY {Ea aceident) $
ANY AUTC BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED -
N iy Scrien BODILY INSURY (Per accident) | §
HIRED NON-GWNED BROPERTY DAMAGE p
|| AUToS oNy AUTOS ONLY {Per accident)
H
UMBRELLA LIAB o EACH OCCURRENGE $
EXGESS LIAR CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE
DED E ! RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER. oTh-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN Xﬁ STATUTE E ER 550050
A | R P INEUEXECUTIVE NiA WEC2-251-292293-032 10/01/2022 | 10/01/2023 |k EACHACCIDENT £
(Mandztory in NH) E.L.DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | 3 1,000,000
If yes, describe under 1.000.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.. DISEASE - poLicy Lt {3 T.000,

DESCRIPTION OF CPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additioral Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Lyons Rd, 5 of LWDD L-38 Canal to W Atlantic Ave.

Contract Number: 20135278

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Palm Beach County

Insurance Compliance

PO Box 100085-DX

Duluth GA. 30086

SHOULD ANY QF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

g 1
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EXHIBIT" ="(Page.

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: Lyons Road from LWDD L-38 Canal to West Atlantic Avenue, 2013527B

COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R.C, APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM.
C.O # DATE APPROVED AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME
1 10/19/2021 0.00 47
2 1/13/2023 17,059.85 9
3 7/18/2023 21,298.36 7
4 | Pending -Board Item | 765272.00]
TOTAL 21,298.36 7 17,059.85 9 38,358.21 i6 137
CUMULATIVE TOTAL 21,298.36 7 17,059.85 9 38,358.21 i6
SINGLE AMT, SINGLE AMT.
$50,000.00 $100,000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE CO| MAX. CUM. CO
As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX. AMT. [MAX. TIMH MAX. AMT. [MAX. TIME ENG. & CR.C. ENG. & CR.C.
Dated February 4, 2016 $250,000.00 or |30 DAYS [$250,000.00 or [90 DAYS $250,000.00 or 5% of contract 120 DAYS
5% of contract 5% of contract
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